884,408

a) Contract with fixed interest.

Exchange rate risk
Saneago is exposed to fluctuation in exchange rates of financial operations denominated in
foreign currencies that affect its cash flows. That could lead to the possibility of the Company
incurring losses due to higher financing liabilities and financial expenses.

With the purpose of managing the unpredictability of exchange rate fluctuations and
optimizing cash, hedge instruments may be contracted, such as swap contracts or currency
forward contracts (NDF). The contracting of those instruments depends on the ratio of cost to
expected benefit of the instrument used.

As in the debt sensitivity analysis above, the balance used was that of foreign debt, i.e., the
financing agreement with IDB, denominated in US dollars. Based on market expectations for the
end of the year and current values as at March 2022, three scenarios were simulated. The probable
scenario considers the expected evolution of the value of foreign currency, while the other
scenarios assume appreciation or depreciation of exchange rates by 25% and 50%, respectively.

48

Sensitivity of debt in foreign currency – 03/31/2022

Currency Exposure Probable
scenario -25% 25% -50% 50%

Debt in R$ (IDB) 74,412 R$   5.00 R$  3.75 R$  6.25 R$  3.13 R$  7.50
Exposure in US$ 14,177 - - - - -
Debt in R$ in the scenarios - 70,885 53,164 88,607 44,303 106,328
Effects on income before taxation 3,526 21,248 -14,195 30,108 -31,916

Sensitivity of foreign debt - IDB
In relation to contract 1414/OC executed between Saneago and the Inter-American
Development Bank (IDB), no currency forward mechanisms have been adopted against
oscillations in exchange variation. However, Management has evaluated the possibility of
hedging against current and probable changes in the world economic scenario.

The sensitivity analysis prepared as at March 31, 2022, indicates a slight decrease in the
expected amount of future debt as a result of the recent decrease in exchange rates. However,
there has been an increase in interest rates and inflation in Brazil, as well as appreciation of